

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

PATRICIA C. OHLENDORF  
*Vice President for  
Legal Affairs*  
THE UNIVERSITY OF  
TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
Flawn Academic Center  
2304 Whitis Avenue  
Stop G4800  
Austin, TX 78712

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903

JAMES C. HO  
ANDREW P. LEGRAND  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201-6912

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
ELANA NIGHTINGALE  
DAWSON\*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com  
LORI ALVINO MCGILL  
QUINN EMANUEL  
URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN LLP  
777 Sixth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

\* Admitted in Illinois  
only; all work supervised  
by a member of the DC  
Bar.

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Student Body Diversity At UT .....	3
B. Admissions Plan At Issue.....	6
C. Petitioner’s Application For Admission.....	8
D. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S FACT- SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF <i>FISHER</i> DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	10
A. This Court’s Instructions In <i>Fisher</i> .....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit Faithfully Followed This Court’s Instructions In <i>Fisher</i> .....	12
C. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Err In Considering Student Body Diversity In The “Qualitative” Sense .....	22
II. THIS CASE SUFFERS FROM GRAVE, IF NOT FATAL, VEHICLE DEFECTS .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	12
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	27
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	27
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	26
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .....	3
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	18
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	2, 10, 16, 22, 23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	27
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999) .....	27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	16

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 155 (H.B. 588) .....	4
Adam D. Chandler, <i>How (Not) To Bring An Affirmative-Action Challenge</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 85 (2012) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kroll, <i>University of Texas at Austin – Investigation of Admissions Practices and Allegations of Undue Influence, Summary of Key Findings</i> (Feb. 6, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.utsystem.edu/sites/utsfiles/documents/outside-reports/investigation-admissions-practices-and-allegations-undue-influence/investigation-admissions-practices-kroll-2015-02.pdf">http://www.utsystem.edu/sites/utsfiles/documents/outside-reports/investigation-admissions-practices-and-allegations-undue-influence/investigation-admissions-practices-kroll-2015-02.pdf</a> .....	19, 20
S. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	11
